

RECEIVED
03-18-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

2022AP0091

RICHARD TEIGEN and RICHARD THOM,
Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Defendant-Co-Appellant,

DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Co-Appellant,

DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN, WISCONSIN FAITH VOICES
FOR JUSTICE, and LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

ON BYPASS FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE WAUKESHA
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL O.
BOHREN, PRESIDING.

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATOR
RON JOHNSON AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

James R. Troupis
Troupis Law Office
4126 Timber Lane
Cross Plains, WI 53528
Phone 608-695-3520
judgetroupis@gmail.com

Joseph W. Voiland
Veterans Liberty Law
519 Green Bay Road
Cedarburg, WI 53012
Phone: 262-343-5397
joseph.voiland@veterans
libertylaw.us

Counsel for Amicus, Senator Ron Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 5

I. Absentee Voting Requires Precise Rules to Avoid Both the Appearance of and Actual Impropriety; Wisconsin has no such Rules for Drop Boxes.
..... 7

 A. Use of drop boxes without legislative approval, and by evading the rulemaking process, erodes public confidence in elections.
..... 7

 B. Drop boxes contradict the express legislative intent of Wisconsin’s absentee voting law.
..... 11

II. Failure to Follow Explicit Statutes and Evasion of the Rulemaking Process Enables a Host of Abuses.
..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Jefferson v. Dane County, 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556 14

Kleefisch v. Wisconsin Elections Commission, 2021AP001976 (Feb. 4, 2022) 15

Texas v. Pennsylvania, 141 S.Ct. 1230 (Mem), 208 L.Ed.2d 478 (Dec. 11, 2020) 5

Trump v. Biden, 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568, *cert. denied* 141 S.Ct. 1387 (Feb. 22, 2021) 5, 7, 14, 18

Wisconsin Legislature v. Evers, No. 2020AP608-OA (April 6, 2020) 16

Zignego v. Wisconsin Elections Commission, 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208 13

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)(f) 17-18

Wis. Stat. § 6.84 *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 12.11 13

Wis. Stat. § 19.59(1)(br) 9, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Building Confidence in U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform (Sept. 2005) 7-8

CNN, Jennifer Agiesta: “A growing number of people lack confidence in American elections.” 6

Flanders, Koenen, Essenberg, Diekemper, and Spindt: “A Review of the 2020 Election.”	12
Legislative Audit Bureau: “Elections Administration Report 21-19” (Oct. 2021)	12
Mollie Hemingway: <i>Rigged: How the Media, Big Tech, and the Democrats Seized Our Elections (2021)</i>	13
Racine County Sheriff’s Office Statement: Sheriff Calls for Criminal Prosecution of WEC	14-15
Senate Floor Remarks on Voting Rights and America’s Divisions, Senator Krysten Sinema (D-AZ)	6-7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses</i> (8 th ed. Dec. 2017)	8
U.S. Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Government Affairs: Examining Irregularities in the 2020 Election	5
Wisconsin Legislature: <i>Second Interim Report of the Special Counsel</i> (Mar. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
